U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

RECORDA' Form PTO-1594 (modified) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 102460842 TRAL OMB No. 0651-0027 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 5-27-0-3 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jolly Gardener Products, Inc. Knights Products, Inc. 481 Springwater Road Poland Springs, ME 04274 ☐ Association ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership ☐ Individual Citizenship ☑ Corporation-Florida ☐ Association □ Other ☐ General Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-Delaware ☐ Merger ☑ Assignment ☐ Other ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ Other ☑ No Appointment of Domestic Representative attached? 

Yes Execution Date: May 6, 2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,631,387 76/337,823 76/485,361 Additional number(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: \$90.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): SUGHRUE MION, PLLC 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. ☑ Enclosed. Please charge any underpayment in connection with this Assignment to Deposit Account No. 19-4880. Suite 800 ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Washington, D.C. 20037-3213 8. Deposit account number: Attention: Jody H. Drake 19-4880 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 5/27/03 Jody H. Drake Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

05/30/2003 GTOW11

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522 00000022 76337823

40.00 DP

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002742 FRAME: 0607

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

WHEREAS, Assignor, Knights Products, Inc., a Florida corporation has adopted, used, and is using the marks Knights K Shield and Design, which has been given Registration No. 2631387 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; K, which has been give Serial No. 76337823 and is a pending trademark at the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and Eucalyptus Colormulch, which has been given Serial No. 76485361 and is a pending trademark at the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, Jolly Gardener Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that it has full right, power, and authority to enter into this Assignment and to perform all of its obligations hereunder. Assignor further represents and warrants that it has neither previously assigned the Knights K Shield and Design, K, or the Eucalyptus Colormulch trademarks nor has it granted any existing license to use the trademarks.

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, and the above-identified registrations thereof.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and both of which when taken together, constitute one and the same instrument.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to record this Assignment.

Executed this 6th day of May, 2003

KNIGHTS PRODUCTS, INC.

Bv:

Name: Dwight C. Knight

Title: President

JOLLY GARDENER PRODUCTS, INC.

Bv.

Name: Brian T. Mahoney

Title: Vice President

RECORDED: 05/27/2003